

## The Mount Vernon Council of Citizens Associations, Inc. P.O. Box 203, Mount Vernon, VA 22121-9998

Earl Flanagan Mount Vernon District Planning Commissioner

Jan 29, 2017

Subject: MVCCA (PZ) Resolution Verizon DAS 2232 Application for Rt 1.

This letter and the attached resolution is forwarded for your action and support.

Katheríne

Katherine Ward CoChair MVCCA

Enclosed: MVCCA (PZ) Resolution 2017-01 2232 DAS Application

## MVCCA (P&Z) Resolution 2017-01

## Fairfax County Application No: 2232-16-38 by Verizon Wireless for a Replacement Telecommunications Facility at 6065 Richmond Highway

**WHEREAS**, Verizon Wireless is seeking approval, pursuant to Application 2232-16-38, for the replacement and upgrade of an existing telecommunications facility at 6065 Richmond Highway; and

WHEREAS, the Verizon Wireless application proposes to replace an existing telecommunications facility, which consists of a digital antennae array located on top of a 35.5' guyed-wooded utility pole, set along the frontage of Richmond Highway. The new telecommunications facility would be collocated on a replacement utility pole and consist of two panel antennae located at 49' on top of a 47.5 foot wooden utility pole, along with a cabinet and load panel and wireless meter box proposed to be mounted on the utility pole, at a minimum of eight feet from grade.

**WHEREAS**, the Verizon Wireless's representatives asserted that the need for this upgraded telecommunications facility is to handle increased traffic and data demands in the immediate facility and for traffic along Richmond Highway.

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the MVCCA supports Verizon's application for a replacement telecommunications facility as set forth in Case No. 2232-16-38.

Passed by the MVCCA General Council Jan 25, 2017